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Important Safety Instructions

4 , SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS )

This manual contains instructions and warnings that should be followed during
the installation, operation, and storage of this product. Failure to heed these
instructions and warnings may affect the product warranty.

CAUTION only those who are properly trained or qualified to use this device should
do so. Anyone who is not trained or qualified should not use this device unless it is
under the supervision of someone who is properly trained or qualified to do so.

Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not use the device as a toy.

Never use the device if the cord and plug are damaged; if it is not working properly,
or if it has been dropped or damaged, take it to an authorized service center for
inspection and repair.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its authorized
service agent, or by qualified personnel in order to avoid a danger.

* The PDU provides the convenience of multiple outlets, but DOES NOT provide surge or line
noise protection for connected equipment.

* The PDU is designed for indoor use only, in a controlled environment, away from excess
moisture, temperature extremes, conductive contaminants, dust or direct sunlight.

* Keep indoor ambient temperature between 32°F and 122°F (0°C and 50°C).
* The PDU must be installed by a qualified technician only.
* Do not attempt to mount the PDU to an insecure or unstable surface.

¢ Install in accordance with National Electrical Code standards. Be sure to use the proper
overcurrent protection for the installation, in accordance with the plug/equipment rating.

¢ Connect the PDU to an outlet that is in accordance with your local building codes and that is
adequately protected against excess currents, short circuits and earth faults.

* The electrical outlets supplying power to the equipment should be installed near the equipment
and easily accessible.

* Do not connect the PDU to an ungrounded outlet or to extension cords or adapters that
eliminate the connection to ground.

* Be sure to provide a local disconnect device on any models that are permanently installed
without a plug that is easily accessible.

* Never attempt to install electrical equipment during a thunderstorm.

¢ Individual equipment connected to the PDU should not draw more current than the individual
PDU’s outlet’s rating.

¢ The total load connected to the PDU must not exceed the maximum load rating for the PDU.
* Do not attempt to modify the PDU, input plugs or power cables.

¢ Do not drill into or attempt to open any part of the PDU housing. There are no user-serviceable
parts inside.

* Do not attempt to use the PDU if any part of it becomes damaged.

* Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can
reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to significantly
affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended. Do not use this equipment in the
presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen or nitrous oxide.
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Installation

Mounting the PDU

Note: The illustrations may differ somewhat from your PDU model. Regardless of configuration, the user must
determine the fitness of hardware and procedures before mounting. The PDU and included hardware are designed
for common rack and rack enclosure types and may not be appropriate for all applications. Exact mounting
configurations may vary. Screws for attaching the mounting brackets to the PDU are included. Use only the screws
supplied by the manufacturer or their exact equivalent.

Note: Mounting buttons come preinstalled to the PDU for toolless mounting.

m To mount the PDU using the pre-installed
mounting buttons, position the PDU as (
desired in the rack enclosure, align the
buttons with the rack mounting slots,
and slide the PDU into position.

To attach the mounting brackets to the
PDU, remove the mounting buttons.

Attach the mounting brackets to the
PDU with the included screws.

Attach the PDU to a vertical rail in

your rack or rack enclosure. (Use the
mounting hardware that came with your
rack or rack enclosure to attach the
mounting brackets to the rail.)

m To reinstall the mounting buttons for
toolless mounting, remove the mounting
brackets then install the mounting
buttons onto the PDU.

Note: Be sure to insert the 2 buttons into either
the upper hole at each end of the PDU or into
the lower hole at each end of the PDU.

m To install the PDU with its outlets facing
the rear of the rack, use the included
PDUMVROTATEBRKT accessory. First,
attach the mounting button EX to the
V-shaped bracket B using the included
screw and washer. Then, use the
button-mount slot to attach the bracket
to the PDU and the mounting button to
attach the PDU to the rack. The bracket
effectively repositions the mounting
brackets allowing for the PDU outlets to
face the rear of the rack.
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Installation

L [®] (Brown)

Connecting the PDU N (Blue)
m Each model is equipped with 1 of 2 different input plugs.

Ground
(Green/
Yellow)

L6-30P IEC 309 32A
BLUE (2P + E)
Max Input Input Output
Amps (Limited by Voltage Voltage Cord
Model Name Input Plug |Input Cord and Plug)( Range Range Breakers Length Outlets
2 x Double 48 Total:
PDUMV30HV2 L6-30P 24A 200-240V | 200-240V | Pole, 20A 2 Banks of (4) C19
Branch-Rated and (20) C13
10 ft.
IEC 300 324 2xsinge | GM 48 Total:
PDUMV32HV BLUE (2P + E) 32A 200-240V | 200-240V | Pole, 20A 2 Banks of (4) C19
Branch-Rated and (20) C13
m Connect the input plug to your facility’s 4 1L6-30P N\
compatible AC power source.

m Connect your equipment’s input plugs to

the appropriate outlets on the PDU. ®
AN AN

Note: It is recommended that you do not

connect a live load to the PDU. If the load you // W // %
intend to connect has an ON/OFF switch, please Vi Y

turn the switch to OFF prior to connection.

m Optional Cord Retention Procedure

Use the included C14 and C20 plastic
sleeves to secure plugs to receptacles.
Attach the sleeve to the plug, making
sure that the pull tabs [} remain outside
the plug and that the fit is secure. To
unplug equipment properly, use the pull
tabs to remove the plug and sleeve from
the receptacle.
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Outlets: During normal operation, the outlets
distribute AC power to connected equipment.

C13 C19

/7~ N\ Ammeter: The electrical current used by each load bank will be displayed
'-’ '-' on the digjtal meter for that load bank in amperes.

/ "\ Circuit Breaker (Select Models): Each Load Bank is protected by a
= 20 circuit breaker. If the connected equipment load exceeds the Maximum
1 Load Rating for those banks of the PDU, the circuit breaker will trip.

Disconnect excess load and reset the breaker.

Note: Each breaker comes equipped with a push-to-reset guard to prevent
Push-to-Reset Guard  accidental breaker tripping. To turn off the breaker; insert a flathead screwdriver into
the reset slot.

Ve 5 N Mounting Brackets: Use these brackets as an alternate PDU mounting
method.

Mounting Buttons: Come pre-installed on the back side of the PDU and
are used for toolless mounting. Note: Four additional mounting buttons
are included for alternate rack styles.

/ \ PDUMVROTATEBRKT Mounting Accessory: Use these V-shaped
\\ brackets to mount the PDU with its outlets facing the rear of the rack.

C14 Plug Sleeve: (Optional) Use the included C14 plastic sleeves to
secure plugs to receptacles. Attach the sleeve to the plug making sure
that the pull tabs remain outside the plug and that the fit is secure. To
unplug equipment properly, use the pull tabs to remove the plug and
sleeve from the receptacle.

C20 Plug Sleeve: (Optional) Use the included C20 plastic sleeves to
secure plugs to receptacles. Attach the sleeve to the plug making sure
that the pull tabs remain outside the plug and that the fit is secure. To
unplug equipment properly, use the pull tabs to remove the plug and
sleeve from the receptacle.

chassis ground.

/ | \ Ground Screw: Use this to connect any equipment that requires a
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Your Tripp Lite product is covered by the warranty described in this manual. A variety of Extended
Warranty and On-Site Service Programs are also available from Tripp Lite. For more information
on service, visit www.tripplite.com/support. Before returning your product for service, follow these
steps:

1. Review the installation and operation procedures in this manual to ensure that the service
problem does not originate from a misreading of the instructions.

2. If the problem continues, do not contact or return the product to the dealer. Instead, visit
www.tripplite.com/support.

3. If the problem requires service, visit www.tripplite.com/support and click the Product
Returns link. From here you can request a Returned Material Authorization (RMA) number,
which is required for service. This simple on-line form will ask for your unit’s model and
serial numbers, along with other general purchaser information. The RMA number, along
with shipping instructions will be emailed to you. Any damages (direct, indirect, special
or consequential) to the product incurred during shipment to Tripp Lite or an authorized
Tripp Lite service center is not covered under warranty. Products shipped to Tripp Lite or an
authorized Tripp Lite service center must have transportation charges prepaid. Mark the RMA
number on the outside of the package. If the product is within its warranty period, enclose
a copy of your sales receipt. Return the product for service using an insured carrier to the
address given to you when you request the RMA.
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Warranty and Product Registration

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should

prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole
discretion. Service under this Warranty can only be obtained by your delivering or shipping the product (with all
shipping or delivery charges prepaid) to: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Seller will pay
return shipping charges. Visit www.tripplite.com/support before sending any equipment back for repair.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY
SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts,
and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have
other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate
or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes
no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION
Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You’ll be automatically entered
into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

FCC Notice, Class A

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference
at his own expense. The user must use shielded cables and connectors with this equipment. Any changes or
modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by Tripp Lite could void the user’s authority to operate
this equipment.

Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers

For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your Tripp Lite product has been assigned
a unique series number. The series number can be found on the product nameplate label, along with all required
approval markings and information. When requesting compliance information for this product, always refer to the
series number. The series number should not be confused with the marking name or model number of the product.
WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations,
when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

¢ Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis
(this varies depending on the country)

* Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

TRIPPLITE ©

Excellence

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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Instrucciones Importantes de Seguridad

4 CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES )

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben seguirse durante
la instalacion, operacion y almacenamiento de este producto. La omision en la
observancia de estas instrucciones y advertencias puede afectar la garantia del
producto.

PRECAUCION Este aparato no se destina para utilizarse por personas (incluyendo
ninos), cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales sean diferentes o estén reducidas,
o carezcan de experiencia o conocimiento, a menos que dichas personas reciban una
supervision o capacitacion para el funcionamiento del aparato por una persona responsable
de su seguridad.

Los ninos deben de supervisarse para asegurar que no empleen el aparato como juguete.

Nunca utilize el aparato si el cable y la clavija estan danados; si no funciona correctamente
o si se ha caido o daifado, llévelo a un centro de servicio autorizado para que lo examinen
y lo reparen.

Si el cordon de alimentacion es danado, éste debe sustituirse por el fabricante, por su agente
Qe servicio autorizado o por personal calificado con el fin de evitar un peligro. j

e EI PDU proporciona la conveniencia de mdultiples tomacorrientes, pero NO proporciona
proteccién contra sobretension o ruido en la linea para los equipos conectados.

* EI PDU esté disefiada solo para uso en interiores en un entorno controlado lejos de humedad
excesiva, temperaturas extremas, contaminantes conductivos, polvo o luz del sol directa.

* Mantiene la temperatura ambiente interior entre 0°C y 50°C (32°F y 122°F).
e EI PDU debe ser instalado solamente por un técnico calificado.
* No intente instalar el PDU en una superficie inestable o no segura.

¢ Instale de acuerdo con los estandares del Codigo Eléctrico Nacional (NEC). Aseglrese de
usar para la instalacién la proteccién adecuada contra sobrecorriente, de acuerdo con la
especificacion de la clavija o del equipo.

* Conecte el PDU a un tomacorriente que esté de acuerdo a los codigos locales de construccién
y que esté correctamente protegido contra corrientes excesivas, cortocircuitos y fallas de
conexion a tierra.

* Los tomacorrientes eléctricos que suministran energia al equipo deben instalarse préximos al
equipo y ser facilmente accesibles.

* No conecte El PDU a un toma corriente que no esté a tierra o cables de extensién o
adaptadores que eliminen la conexion a tierra.

* Aseglrese de proporcionar un dispositivo local de desconexién, que sea facilmente accesible,
en cualquier modelo que esté instalado permanentemente sin una clavija.

* Nunca intente instalar equipos eléctricos durante una tormenta eléctrica.

* El equipo individual conectado al PDU no debe consumir mas corriente que la de la
especificacion de cada tomacorriente individual del PDU.

* La carga total conectada al PDU no debe exceder la capacidad de carga méxima del PDU.
* No intente modificar el PDU, las clavijas de entrada o los cables de alimentacién.

* No perfore ni intente abrir ninguna parte del gabinete del PDU. No tiene partes a las que el
usuario pueda dar servicio.

¢ No intente usar el PDU si se dana cualquier parte.

* El uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde la falla de este equipo
pueda razonablemente hacer suponer que causara fallas en el equipo de soporte de vida
o afecte significativamente su seguridad o efectividad, no esta recomendado. No use este
equipo en la presencia de una mezcla anestésica inflamable con aire, oxigeno u éxido nitroso.

9
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Instalacion

Instalacion del PDU

Nota: Las ilustraciones pueden diferir un poco de su modelo de PDU. Sin importar la configuracion, el usuario debe
determinar la adecuacion de los accesorios y procedimientos antes de la instalacion. EI PDU y accesorios incluidos
estan disenados para tipos comunes de racks y gabinetes y pueden no ser apropiados para todas las aplicaciones.
Las configuraciones exactas de instalacion pueden variar. Se incluyen los tomillos para instalar los soportes de
instalacion al PDU. Use sdlo los tomillos suministrados por el fabricante o su equivalente exacto.

Nota: EI PDU tiene botones de instalacion preinstalados para instalacion sin herramientas.

m Para instalar el PDU usando los botones /
de instalacién preinstalados, coloque

el PDU como desee en el gabinete,
alinee los botones con las ranuras de
instalacion del rack y deslice el PDU a su
posicién.

Para fijar los soportes de instalacién al
PDU, retire los botones de instalacion.

Fije los soportes de instalacion al PDU
con los tornillos incluidos.

Acople el PDU a un riel vertical en su
rack o gabinete. (Use los accesorios de
instalacion que vienen con su rack o
gabinete para acoplar los soportes de
instalacién al riel).

m Para reinstalar los botones de
instalacion para instalacion sin
herramienta, retirelos soportes de
instalacion y entonces instale los
botones de instalacion en el PDU.

Nota: Cercidrese de insertar los dos botones en
en cualquier orificio superior en cada extremo
del PDU o en el orificio inferior en cada extremo
del PDU.

E®3 rara instalar el PDU con los 4
tomacorrientes viendo hacia la parte
posterior del rack, use el accesorio
PDUMVROTATEBRKT incluido. Primero,
acople el boton de instalacion Y al
soporte con perfil en V B usando el
tornillo y arandela incluidos. Después,
use la ranura para instalacién por
botén para acoplar el soporte al PDU
y el botén de instalacién para acoplar
el PDU al rack. El soporte reposiciona
efectivamente los soportes de
instalacién para que los tomacorrientes
del PDU apunten a la parte posterior
del rack.

e
=
)
C=)
Ao

D B0 05000l

= —
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Instalacion

N (Azul) L [®] (Marrén)

Conexion del PDU

m Cada modelo esta equipado con 1 6 2 diferentes
clavijas de entrada.

Tierra
(Verde/
Amarillo)

L6-30P IEC 309 32A
AZUL (2P +T)
Amperes Maximos
de Entrada (Limitado| Rango de | Rango de Longitud
Nombre del Clavija de por el Cable y Voltaje de | Voltaje de del
Modelo Entrada Clavija de Entrada) | Entrada Salida Breakers Cable Tomacorrientes
2E: Z(c)it;ilgazio(’;?]’ 48 Total: 2 Bancos
PDUMV30HV2 L6-30P 24A 200-240V | 200-240V P de (4) C19,y
por Banco
20A (20) €13
3m
10 pies)
1 x Solo Polo 0p
s 48 Total: 2 Bancos
PDUMV32HY | JEC 309 32A 324 200-240V | 200-240v | Especificacion de (4) C19, y
AZUL (2P +T) por Banco 20) C13
20A 20

m Conecte la clavija de entrada a la
fuente de alimentacion de CA de su
instalacion. onnect the input plug to
your facility’s compatible AC power
source.

m Conecte las clavijas de entrada de sus
equipos a los tomacorrientes apropiados
en el PDU.

Nota: Se recomienda no conectar una
carga viva al PDU. Si la carga que pretende
conectar tiene un interruptor de encendido/
apagado, coloque por favor el interruptor en
apagado antes de la conexion.

m Procedimientos Opcionales para
Sujecion del Cable

Use los manguitos plasticos C14 y

C20 para asegurar las clavijas a los
tomacorrientes. Instale el manguito a la
clavija, garantizando que las pestanas
A permanezcan fuera de la clavija y que
el ajuste sea firme. Para desenchufar
correctamente el equipo, use las
pestanas para retirar del tomacorriente
la clavija y el manguito.

11
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Caracteristicas

Tomacorrientes: Durante la operacion normal,
los tomacorrientes distribuyen energia de CA al
equipo conectado.

-
i
-
i

OFF ON
o

——

Guarda de oprima
para reestablecer

21-03-406-93338D.indb 12

C19

Amperimetro: La corriente eléctrica total utilizada por cada banco
de carga aparecera en el medidor digital para ese banco de carga en
amperes.

Breaker (Modelos Selectos): Cada Banco de Carga esta protegido por
un breaker. Si la carga del equipo conectado excede la Especificacion
Maxima de Carga para esos bancos del PDU, el breaker se disparara.
Desconecte la carga excesiva y restablezca el breaker.

Nota: Para evitar un disparo accidental, cada breaker viene equipado con una
guarda de oprima para reestablecer. Para apagar el breaker, inserte un
desatornillador plano en la ranura de reestablecer.

Soportes de Instalacion: Use estos soportes para instalar el PDU.

Botones de Instalacion: Vienen instalados en el lado posterior del PDU
y se usan para instalacion sin herramienta. Nota: Se incluyen cuatro
Botones de Instalacion adicionales para estilos alternos de rack.

Accesorio de Instalacion PDUMVROTATEBRKT: Use estos soportes con
perfil en V para instalar el PDU con sus tomacorrientes viendo a la parte
posterior del rack.

Manguito de Clavija C14: (Opcional) Use los manguitos plasticos

C14 incluidos para asegurar las clavijas a los tomacorrientes. Acople el
manguito a la clavija asegurandose que las pestanas de tiro permanezcan
fuera de la clavija y que la sujecion sea segura. Para desenchufar
correctamente el equipo, use las pestanas de tiro para retirar la clavija y
el manguito del tomacorriente.

Manguito de Clavija C20: (Opcional) Use los manguitos plasticos

C20 incluidos para asegurar las clavijas a los tomacorrientes. Acople el
manguito a la clavija asegurandose que las pestanas de tiro permanezcan
fuera de la clavija y que la sujecion sea segura. Para desenchufar
correctamente el equipo, use las pestanas de tiro para retirar la clavija y
el manguito del tomacorriente.

Tornillo de Conexién a Tierra: Uselo para conectar cualquier equipo que
requiera una conexion de tierra a chasis.

12
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Su producto Tripp Lite esta cubierto por la garantia descrita en este manual. Tripp Lite también
pone a su disposicién una variedad de Garantias extendidas y Programas de servicio técnico
en el sitio. Si desea mas informacion sobre el servicio técnico, visite www.tripplite.com/support.
Antes de devolver su producto para servicio técnico, siga estos pasos:

1. Revise la instalacién y los procedimientos de operacion que se encuentran en este manual
para asegurarse de que el problema de servicio no se debe a una mala lectura de las
instrucciones.

2. Si el problema persiste, no se comunique ni devuelva el producto al mayorista. En cambio,
visite www.tripplite.com/support.

3. Si el problema exige servicio técnico, visite www.tripplite.com/support y haga clic en el
enlace Devoluciones de productos. Desde aqui puede solicitar un nimero de Autorizacion
de Material Devuelto (RMA), que se necesita para el servicio técnico. En este sencillo
formulario en linea se le solicitaran los nimeros de serie y modelo de la unidad, junto con
otra informacion general del comprador. El nimero RMA y las instrucciones para el envio
se le enviaran por correo electronico. La presente garantia no cubre ningin dano (directo,
indirecto, especial o consecuencial) del producto que ocurra durante el envio a Tripp Lite
0 a un centro de servicio técnico de Tripp Lite autorizado. Los productos enviados a
Tripp Lite 0 a un centro de servicio técnico de Tripp Lite autorizado deben tener prepagos los
cargos de transporte. Escriba el nimero RMA en el exterior del embalaje. Si el producto se
encuentra dentro del periodo de garantia, adjunte una copia de su recibo de venta. Envie el
producto para servicio técnico mediante un transportador asegurado a la direccién que se le
proporcioné cuando solicité el nimero RMA.

13
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GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS

El vendedor garantiza que este producto no tiene defectos originales de materiales ni de mano de obra por un
periodo de dos anos a partir de la fecha original de compra, si se utiliza de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones
correspondientes. En caso de demostrarse dentro de ese periodo que el producto tiene defectos de materiales

o de mano de obra, el vendedor lo reparard o reemplazara a su exclusiva discrecion. El servicio técnico bajo esta
garantia solo puede ser obtenido si usted entrega o envia el producto (con todos los cargos de envio o entrega
prepagos) a: Tripp Lite; 1111 W. 35th Street; Chicago IL 60609; EE. UU. El vendedor abonaré los cargos de envio
de devolucion. Visite www.tripplite.com/support antes de enviar cualquier equipo para reparacion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO CUBRE EL DESGASTE NORMAL NI LOS DANOS CAUSADOS POR ACCIDENTES, MAL

USO, ABUSO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OFRECE NINGUNA GARANTIA EXPRESA QUE NO SEA

LA ESTABLECIDA EXPRESAMENTE EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO
PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, LA DURACION DE TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD, SE LIMITA AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ANTES MENCIONADO Y ESTA GARANTIA
EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos Estados no permiten las
limitaciones a la duracién de una garantia implicita y algunos Estados no permiten la exclusién o limitacion de

los dafos incidentales o indirectos, de modo que las limitaciones o exclusiones antes mencionadas pueden no
corresponder en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos
que varian de una jurisdiccién a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usar este dispositivo, cada usuario debe ocuparse de determinar si es apto, adecuado
0 seguro para el uso que pretende darle. Dado que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a diversas
variaciones, el fabricante no representa ni garantiza la idoneidad o condicién de estos dispositivos para cualquier
aplicacién especifica.

Cumplimiento de las normas de los niimeros de identificacion

Para fines de identificacién y certificacion del cumplimiento de las normas, su producto Tripp Lite tiene
asignado un nimero de serie Unico. Puede encontrar el nimero de serie en la etiqueta de la placa de
identificacion del producto, junto con los simbolos de aprobacién e informacion requeridos. Al solicitar
informacion sobre el cumplimiento de las normas para este producto, siempre mencione el nimero de serie.
El nmero de serie no debe ser confundido con el nombre de identificacion ni con el nimero de modelo del
producto.

Informacion de sobre Cumplimiento de la WEEE para Clientes de Tripp Lite y Recicladores
(Union Europea)

Segun la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, WEEE) y sus reglamentos, cuando los clientes compran nuevos equipos eléctricos y
electronicos a Tripp Lite, tienen derecho a:

* Enviar equipos antiguos para reciclaje segin una base de uno por uno, entre productos similares
(esto varia dependiendo del pais)

* Enviar el equipo nuevo de vuelta para reciclaje cuando este se convierta finalmente en desecho

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

Manufactura
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

f CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des avertissements qui devraient étre
respectés pendant I'installation, I'utilisation et I’entreposage de ce produit.

Le non-respect de ces instructions et de ces avertissements pourrait a—ecter la
garantie du produit.

* La PDU fournit des prises multiples pratiques, mais elle ne FOURNIT PAS de protection contre les
surtensions ou les bruits de ligne pour I'équipement connecté.

* La PDU est concue pour étre utilisée a I'intérieur uniguement, dans un environnement contrdlé,
a I'écart de I'excés d’humidité, des températures extrémes, des contaminants conducteurs, de la
poussiere et de la lumiére directe du soleil.

¢ Maintenir la température intérieure ambiante entre O °C et 50 °C (32 °F et 122 °F).
* La PDU doit étre installée par un technicien qualifié seulement.
* Ne pas tenter de monter la PDU sur une surface précaire ou instable.

* Installer conformément aux codes locaux de I'électricité. S’assurer d’utiliser la bonne protection
contre les surintensités pour I'installation, conformément aux valeurs nominales de la fiche et de
I’équipement.

e Branchez la PDU a une prise de courant a une prise de courant qui est conforme aux codes de
batiment locaux et qui est diiment protégée contre les courants excessifs, les courts-circuits et les
défauts a la terre.

e Les prises électriques qui alimentent I'équipement doivent étre installées a proximité de I'équipement
et étre facilement accessibles.

* Ne pas connecter la PDU dans une prise non mise a la masse ou des rallonges électriques ou des
adaptateurs qui éliminent la connexion a la masse.

e S’assurer de fournir un dispositif de déconnexion local pour tous les modéles qui sont installés en
permanence sans fiche facilement accessible.

¢ Ne jamais essayer d’installer un équipement électrique pendant un orage.

e |’équipement individuel connecté a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la charge nominale des prises
individuelles de la PDU.

* La charge totale connectée a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la charge nominale maximum pour la PDU.
* Ne pas tenter de modifier la PDU, y compris les fiches d’entrée et les cables d'alimentation.

e Ne pas percer ou tenter d’ouvrir une quelconque partie du boitier de la PDU. Il n’existe aucune piéce
réparable par I'utilisateur a I'intérieur.

* Ne pas tenter d'utiliser la PDU si une de ses piéces est endommagée.

e |l n’est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement dans les applications de soutien vital ol une
panne de cet équipement serait susceptible de causer une panne de I'équipement de soutien vital
ou d’affecter sérieusement sa sécurité ou son efficacité. Ne pas utiliser cet équipement dans un
milieu ou il existe un mélange anesthésique inflammable avec de I'air, de I'oxygéne ou de I'oxyde
nitreux.

16
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Installation

Montage de l'unité de distribution d’énergie (PDU)

Remarque : Les illustrations peuvent différer quelque peu de votre modele d’unité de distribution d’énergie
(PDU). Quelle que soit la configuration, I'utilisateur doit déterminer I'aptitude du matériel et des procédures avant
de procéder au montage. Lunité de distribution d’énergie (PDU) et le matériel inclus sont congus pour les bétis et
les boitiers pour bati communs et peut ne pas étre appropriée pour toutes les applications. Les configurations de
montage exactes peuvent varier. Les vis pour fixer les supports de montage a I'unité de distribution d’énergie (PDU)

Remarque : Les boutons de montage sont préinstallés sur le PDU pour un montage sans outils.

m Pour monter la PDU en utilisant les
boutons de montage préinstallés, placer
la PDU a I'endroit souhaité dans le
montage en baie, aligner les boutons
avec les fentes de montage du montage
en baie et glisser la PDU en place.

Pour fixer les supports de montage au
PDU, enlever les boutons de montage.

Fixer les supports de montage au PDU
avec les vis incluses.

Fixer I'unité de distribution d’énergie
(PDU) a un rail vertical dans le bati ou
le boitier pour bati. (Utiliser le matériel
de montage fourni avec le bati ou le
boitier pour bati pour fixer les supports
de montage au rail.)

m Pour réinstaller les boutons de montage
pour un montage sans outils, enlever
les supports de montage, puis installer
les boutons de montage sur le PDU.

Remarque : S’assurer d'insérer les 2 boutons

soit dans le trou supérieur a chaque extrémité
du PDU ou soit dans le trou inférieur a chaque

extrémité du PDU.

m Pour installer la PDU avec ses sorties 4
faisant face a 'arriere du bati, utiliser
I'accessoire PDUMVROTATEBRKT inclus.
Fixer d’abord le bouton de montage
au support en V B en utilisant la vis
et la rondelle incluses. Ensuite, utiliser
la fente de montage pour bouton pour 00
fixer le support a la PDU et le bouton de
montage pour fixer la PDU au bati. Le
support repositionne efficacement les
supports de montage, permettant aux
sorties de la PDU de faire face a I'arriere
du bati.

.o — o J

e
—
S
C)
L=
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Installation

Branchement de Ia PDU

m Chaque modeéle est équipé de 1 ou 2 fiches
d’entrée différentes.

N (azur)

L [®] (brun)

Terre
(vert/
jaune)

L6-30P IEC 309 DE 32 A
BLEU (2P + T)
Ampérage d’entrée
maximum (limité par| Gamme |Gamme de
Nom du Fiche le cordon et la fiche | de tension|tension de Longueur
modele d’entrée d’entrée) d’entrée sortie | Disjoncteurs | du cordon Sorties
2 sticpt?g?]ire, 48 au total :
PDUMV30HV2 L6-30P 24 A 200-240 V| 200-240 V h 2 rangées de (4)
nominale
de 20 A C19, et (20) C13
3m
inolai (10 pi)
IEC 309 DE L x unipoiaire, 48 au total :
PDUMV32HV | 32 A BLEU 32A 200-240 V| 200-240 V nomi:male 2 rangées de (4)
(2P + 1) de 20 A C19, et (20) C13

m Brancher la fiche d’entrée dans la
source d’alimentation CA compatible de
I'installation.

Brancher les fiches d’entrée de
I’équipement dans les sorties
appropriées sur la PDU.

Remarque : |l est recommandé de ne pas
brancher une charge sous tension a la

PDU. Si la charge a brancher comporte un
commutateur ON/OFF (marche/arrét), veuillez
mettre le commutateur en position OFF
(arrét) avant d’effectuer le branchement.

m Procédures de rétention du cordon
en option

Utiliser les manchons en plastique C14
et C20 inclus pour retenir les fiches

aux prises. Fixer le manchon a la fiche
en vous assurant que les languettes de

préhension Y demeurent a I'extérieur
de la fiche et que I'ajustement

est sécuritaire. Pour débrancher
correctement I'équipement, utiliser les
languettes de préhension pour retirer
la fiche et le manchon de la prise de
courant.

18
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Caractéristiques

Sorties : Lors du fonctionnement normal,
les sorites distribuent une alimentation CA a
I’équipement branché.

N
i
-
i

OFF
Vo

N —

Protection a
bouton-poussoir

21-03-406-93338D.indb 19

C19

Ampéremetre : Le courant électrique utilisé par chaque banc d’essai
sera affiché en amperes sur I'amperemétre numérique pour le banc
d’essai en question.

Disjoncteur (certains modeles) : Chaque banc d’essai est protégé par
un disjoncteur. Si la charge de I'équipement connecté dépasse la charge
nominale maximale de la PDU, le disjoncteur se déclenchera. Débrancher
la charge en exces et réinitialiser le disjoncteur.

Remarque : Chaque disjoncteur est équipé d’une protection a bouton-poussoir

qui empéche le déclenchement accidentel du disjoncteur. Pour désactiver le
disjoncteur, insérer un tournevis a téte plate dans la fente de réinitialisation.

Supports de montage : Utiliser ces supports pour monter la PDU.

Boutons de montage : Sont préinstallés a I'arriere de la PDU et sont
utilisés pour le montage sans outil. Remarque : Quatre boutons de
montage supplémentaires sont inclus pour accommoder différents styles
de bétis.

Accessoire de montage du PDUMVROTATEBRKT : Utiliser ces supports
en forme de V pour monter la PDU avec ses sorties faisant face a I'arriere
du bati.

Manchons de fiche C14 : (facultatif) Utiliser les manchons en
plastique C14 inclus pour retenir les fiches aux prises de courant. Fixer
le manchon a la fiche en s’assurant que les languettes de préhension
demeurent a I'extérieur de la fiche et qu’il repose solidement en place.
Pour débrancher correctement I'’équipement, utiliser les languettes de
préhension pour retirer la fiche et le manchon de la prise de courant.

Manchon de fiche C20 : (facultatif) Utiliser les manchons en plastique
C20 inclus pour retenir les fiches aux prises de courant. Fixer le
manchon a la fiche en s’assurant que les languettes de préhension
demeurent a I'extérieur de la fiche et qu’il repose solidement en place.
Pour débrancher correctement I'équipement, utiliser les languettes de
préhension pour retirer la fiche et le manchon de la prise de courant.

Vis de mise a la terre : utiliser cette vis pour brancher n'importe quel
équipement nécessitant une mise a la terre au chassis.
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Votre produit Tripp Lite est couvert par la garantie décrite dans ce manuel. Une variété de
garantie prolongées et de programmes de service sur place sont également disponibles chez
Tripp Lite. Pour plus de renseignements sur le service, visitez www.tripplite.com/support. Avant de
retourner votre produit pour entretien ou réparation, suivez les étapes suivantes :

1. Relisez les directives d’installation et de fonctionnement de ce manuel afin de vous assurer
que le probléeme n’a pas pour origine une mauvaise lecture des directives.

2. Sile probléme persiste, ne pas communiquer ou renvoyer le produit au vendeur. Ala place,
visitez www.tripplite.com/support.

3. Sile probléeme nécessite une réparation, visitez www.tripplite.com/support et cliquez sur le
lien Product Returns (retour du produit). De cet endroit, vous pouvez demander un numéro
d’autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) qui est exigé pour une réparation. Ce formulaire
en ligne simple vous demandera le numéro de modéle et le numéro de série de votre unité
ainsi que d’autres renseignements généraux concernant I'acheteur. Le numéro RMA, ainsi
que les instructions concernant le transport vous seront acheminées par courriel. Tout
dommage (direct, indirect, spécial ou fortuit) survenu au produit pendant le transport a
Tripp Lite ou a un centre de service autorisé Tripp Lite est exclu de la garanti. Les produits
expédiés a Tripp Lite ou a un centre de service autorisé doivent étre prépayés. Inscrire le
numéro RMA sur le paquet. Si le produit est encore couvert par la garantie de deux ans,
joindre une copie de votre facture d’achat. Retourner le produit pour réparation par un
transporteur assuré a I'adresse qui vous a été donnée lorsque vous avez demandé le RMA.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 2 ANS

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé selon toutes les directives applicables, est exempt de défauts
d’origine de matériel et de main-d’oeuvre pour une période de 2 ans a partir de la date initiale d’achat. Si

le produit s'avere défectueux en matériel ou en main-d’oeuvre durant cette période, le vendeur réparera ou
remplacera le produit a sa discrétion. Vous pouvez obtenir un service selon cette garantie seulement en livrant
ou en expédiant le produit (avec les frais d’expédition et de livraison prépayés) a : Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th
Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Le vendeur paiera les frais d’expédition de retour. Visitez www.tripplite.com/
support avant de retourner de I'équipement pour réparation.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A 'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D’ACCIDENTS,
DEMAUVAIS USAGE, D’ABUS OU DE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N’OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPLICITE
AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT SIGNIFIEE A LA PRESENTE. EXCEPTE SELON LES LIMITES DE LA
LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITE A UN BESOIN PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITEES EN DUREE A LA PERIODE
DE GARANTIE ENONCEE Cl DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUE EXPLICITEMENT TOURS LES DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS. Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée d’une
garantie implicite et certaines juridictions ne permettent pas la limitation ou I'exclusion de dommages
accessoires ou consécutifs, en conséquence, les limitations et les exclusions ci dessus pourraient ne pas
s’appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pourriez avoir d’autres
droits selon les juridictions.

MISE EN GARDE : Lutilisateur devra prendre soin de déterminer avant de I'utiliser si cet appareil convient, est
adéquat et slr pour I'usage prévu. Puisque les applications individuelles sont sujettes a de grandes variations,
le fabricant ne fait aucune représentation ni n’offre de garantie quand a I'applicabilité et a la conformité de ces
appareils pour une application particuliere.

Numéros d’identification de conformité aux reglements

A des fins de certification et d’identification de conformité aux reglements, votre produit Tripp Lite a recu un
numéro de série unique. Ce numéro se retrouve sur la plaque signalétique du produit, avec les inscriptions et
informations d’approbation requises. Lors d’une demande d’information de conformité pour ce produit, utilisez
toujours le numéro de série. Il ne doit pas étre confondu avec le nom de la marque ou le numéro de modéle du
produit.

Linformation de conformité WEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et recycleurs (Union européenne)

Sous les directives et réglements de déchet d’équipements électrique et électronique (Waste

Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE), lorsque les clients achétent le matériel électrique et

électronique neuf de Tripp Lite ils sont autorisés a :

* Envoyer le vieux matériel pour le recyclage sur une base de un-contre-un et en nature (ceci varie
selon le pays)

* Renvoyer le matériel neuf pour recyclage quand ceci devient éventuellement un rebut

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d’amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement
sans préavis.

Industrielle.

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

21-03-406 93-338D_RevD

21

21-03-406-93338D.indb 21 4/1/2021 1:41:33 PM



PykoBoACTBO Nnonb3oBaTens

OpHoda3Hbli BepTUKanbHbIil (0U)

6nok pacnpepeneHna nuTaHuA
CM3MepuTeneMm (C U3mepeHuem o rpynnam notpebuteneii)

MOZENN HA 200/240 B
PDUMV30HV2 PDUMV32HV
(Homep cepum: AG-013F) (Homep cepun: AG-0140)

BaHble YKa3aHUA No TeXHNKe 6esonacHoctn 23

YcTaHoBKa 24
OyHKLMOHaNbHblEe BO3MOMHOCTU 26
TexHuyeckoe 06cnyuBaHue 27
TapaHTuiiHble 06A3aTenbcTBa 28
English 1
Espaiol 8
Francais 15

ERL

TRIPPLITE

KavecTsa.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

Oxpansietca asTopckim npasom © 2018 Tripp Lite. Mepeneyatka sanpetaetca.
22

21-03-406-93338D.indb 22 4/1/2021 1:41:34 PM



BaxHble YKa3aHUA No TeXHUKe 6e3onacHocT

COXPAHMTE HACTOALLME YKA3AHMA

B HacToALeM PyKOBOACTBE COAEPIKATCA YKasaHuA 1 NpeaynperaeHNs, KoTopble Heo6XoauMo cobntopaTb
B NPOLieCce YCTaHOBKM, SKCAYaTaLuu 1 XpaHeHUA AaHHOTO U3AenuA. IrHopupoBaHme STUX yKasaHuii n
npeaynpexzaeHuii MOXET NPUBECTY K OTepe rapaHTHN Ha U3Aenue.

- bnok pacnpeaenenus nutanus (PDU) ocHatieH HeckonbKMMu yao6HbIMM po3eTkamu, Ho HE 0becneynBaer 3aluty noAKMoyeHHoro
060py0BaHNA OT BbIGPOCOB HANPAKEHINA 1 LYMOB B IMHUM.

- PDU NpejHa3HaueH TONbKO ANA UCNO0NIb30BaHUA B 3aKPbITbIX MOMELLEHNAX C perynupyembiM MUKPOKIMMATOM BAanu ot
ICTOYHMKOB MOBBILLIEHHON BAAXKHOCTH, 3KCTpeMalbHbIX TEMNepatyp, 3NeKTPONPOBOAHbIX 3&rpﬂ3HI/ITEJ'IEl7I, nbinu 1 npamoro
CONHEYHoro (BeTa.

« lNopaepxuBaiite TemnepaTypy Bo3ayxa BHYTpY NomeLLeHuA B AnanasoHe ot 0 fo 50°C.
+ YcraHoBka PDU omkHa Npon3BoANTbCA TONbKO KBANMOULMPOBAHHBIM TEXHUUECKUM CTIELUanicTom.
+ He yctanasnusaiite PDU Ha He3aKpenneHHoil Wi HeyCTORYMBOIl NOBEPXHOCTI.

. yCTaHOBKy CneayetT npousBoauTb B COOTBETCTBUN C TpeﬁOBaHVIFIMVI HaLNOHANIbHbIX SNEKTPOTEXHUYECKNX HOPMATUBOB.
06q3aTenbHo I/ICI'IOJ'Ib3yI7IT€ noaxozaAuiue ana y(TaHaB!’IMBaEMOVI cncTembl y(TpOVI(TBa 3alLnTbl OT Neperpy3ok no Toky B
COOTBETCTBUM C HOMWUHANAMMU, YKa3aHHbIMU Ha pa3bemax/060pynosava|.

- Toakntounte PDU K po3eTke, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEIN NPUHATLIM B BaLLEii CTPAHE CTPOUTENbHbIM HOPMAM i HAANEXaLLM 06pa3om
3ALUMLIEHHOT OT U3BbITOYHDIX TOKOB, KOPOTKYX 3aMbIKaHWIi 1 3aMbIKaHWiA Ha 3eMAl0.

. aﬂEKTpVIlIE(KI/IE [PO3€TKHU, Yepes KOTopble OCYLLECTBNAETCA SNIEKTPONUTaHNE 060py}.103ava, [TOKHbI ObITb YCTaHOB/IEHbI B
JIErKOLOCTYNHOM MecTe BOMU3N Hero.

+He nogkniouaiite PDU Kk He3a3emneHHoi po3eTKe, a Takxke K yANMHUTENAM AN NepeXofHIKaM, He MEIoLLIMM 3a3eMIIeHuA.

« [lioGble mopenu, yCTaHaB/IMBaeMbIE Ha NOCTOAHHOI 0CHOBe 663 NIErKoA0CTYNHOrO LWTENCENbHOr0 pa3bema, J0JIXKHbI B
06s3aTenbHOM nopAAKe 0CHallaTbCA IOKaJIbHbIM y(TpOI?ICTBOM 3aLLNTHOrO OTKMKOYEHUA.

+ Hu B Koem cnyyae He Npon3BOANTE MOHTAX BHEKTPO()ﬁOpyﬂOBaHMﬂ BO BpeMsA rpo3bl.

« Tok, noTpe6nAemblil OTZENbHBIMM 3NeMeHTaMu 060pyL0BaHNs, MOAKuaemMbIMi K PDU, He JomKeH npeBbilLaTh HOMUHAN
C00TBETCTBYloLLYX po3eTok PDU.

« (ymmapHas Harpy3ka ot notpe6uteneii, noaknioueHHbIx k PDU, He JOMKHA NPEBbILLATD ero MaKCUMANbHO J0MYCTUMYHO Harpy3Ky.
+ He BHoCuTe n3meHenmii B KoHcTpykLmio PDU, BXOAHbIX pasbemoB 1y Kabeneii nuTaHua.

« He BbicBepamBaiite oTBepcTHii B Kopnyce PDU 1 He nbiTalitech BCKPbITH Kakyto-Nubo ero yacTb. BHyTpu Hero HeT aeTanei,
06CnyKMBaEMbIX NONb30BaTeNeM.

+ Heucnonb3yiite PDU B cnyyae nopesxaeHna nioboii u3 ero yacreit.

+  He pekomeHpyeTca ncnonb3osaHme JaHHOMO oﬁopynosava B CACTEMAX XI3HE0DECNeUeHNs, F/ie er0 BbIXOA U3 (TpoAa
NpeAnoNoXnTeNbHO MOXET NPUBECTU K nepeﬁoﬂM B paﬁoTe 060pyAOBaHMﬂ KI3HeobecneyeHna UK B 3HaunTeNbHO mepe
CHU3WTb ero 6e30MacHOCTb U apdekTnBHOCTD. He ncnonb3yiite faHHoe 060py;103au|4e B NPUCYTCTBIM BOCNNAMeHALLeAcA
aHecTeTUyecKol cMec ¢ Bo3ayXoM, KUCNOPOAOM WK 3aKICbIo a30Ta.
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YctaHoBKa

MownTax PDU

TMpumeyaHue. YcTpoiicTBo, U306paxeHH0e Ha MAMIOCTPALIAX, MOMET HeCKONbKO 0TAMYaTbCA oT BaLuei Mogenn PDU. Hesaucumo ot Kowdurypaumm,
N0/1b30BaTe/Ib JOMKEH YCTAHOBUTH NPUTOZHOCTb OCHACTKIA M pezronaraemblx NPoLielyp A0 Havana MoTaxa. brok pacnpesenenus nutaxua (PDU) v BxoaAwan
B €70 KOMIEKT 0CHACTKa NPe/Ha3HaueHb! A1A 00bIYHbIX TUIMOB CTOEK V1 LUKAGOB-CTORK 1 MOTYT He MOAXOAUTD A BEEX LieNiell npuMeHeHNA. YCTaHoBOUHble
KOHQUrYpaLyv MOTYT pa3niyaTbCA B eTanax. B KOMNAEKT NoCTaBKY BXOAAT BUHTbI 1A KPEMIeH!A MOHTaXHbIX KpoHLLTeiiHOB K PDU. cnonb3yiiTe Tonbko
BYHTbI, MOCTABNIAEMbIE MIPOV3BOAMTENEM, W UX MIONHbIV aHANOT.

Mpumeyanme. MonTaxHble alLienku YCTaHaBNMBAIOTCA Ha PDU npeanpuATviem-u3roToBuTenem 8 Liensx 00ecrieyeniiA BO3MOKHOCTH 6€3hIH(prMeHTa!|hH0f0 MOHTaXa.

[lnst moHTaxka PDU ¢ Mcnonb3oBaHMeM MOHTaXHbIX
3LLENOK, YCTaHOBTIEHHbIX Ha 3aBOE-U3roToBUTENE,
pa3mectute PDU BHYTpY LuKada xenaembim 06pasom,
COBMECTIT 3aLLIENKM C YCTaHOBOYHBIMI IPOPE3AMY B
cToiiKe 1 BABUHBTE PDU B €ro wratHoe nonoxeHue.

[lnA npuKpenneHna MOHTaXHbIX KpoHLWTeiiHoB k PDU
CHUMUTE C HEro MOHTaXHble 3aLLeNKil.

[TpuKpenuTe MOHTaXHbIe KpoHLTelHbI k PDU npu
MOMOLLM BUHTOB, NOCTaBAAEMBbIX B KOMMIEKTE C HUM.

Mpukpenute PDU K BepTMKanbHON LWIHe CTOMKM uan
WKada. (AnA KpenneHua MOHTAXHbIX KPOHILTEHOB K
HanpanAtoLLei MCnonb3yiiTe MOHTAXHYH 0CHACTKY,
BXOAALLYIO B KOMNEKT CTOKY WK LKada).

[InA ycTaHOBKM Ha MECTO MOHTaXHbIX 3aLLENOK,
NCNoNb3yeMbiX AnA 6e3bIHCTPYMEHTaNbHOrO
MOHTaXa, CHUMUTE MOHTAXHbIE KPOHLLTEIAHbI, @ 3aTeM
YCTaHOBMTE MOHTaXHble 3aLuenkin 06patHo Ha PDU.

TMpumeyanue. 06a3aTeNbHO BCTaBbTE 2 3aLL€NKI MO0 B BEPXHEE
0TBEPCTIE Ha KaxkaoM KoHuie PDU, nnbo B HinkHee 0TBepCTHe Ha
Kaxaom KoHue PDU.

[Nl ycranokw PDU Takum 06pazom, utobbl ero
po3eTKu 6binm 0bpaLLieHbl K 3aaHelt CTopoHe

LKada, ncnonb3yiite BXOAALLEE B €ro KOMMeKT
npucnocobneHne PDUMVROTATEBRKT. CHauana
npukpenute monTaxHyto auienky M k V-o6pastomy
kporwureity Bl npu nomouw BukTa u waii6bi,
BXOAALLVX B KOMMNEKT. 3aTeM NpUKpenute 1ot
KpoHwTeiiH k PDU, ncnonb3ys 3akpenneHHoe Ha
3aLLenke rHe3fo, nocne yero npukpenute PDU K ctolike
C NOMOLLbI0 MOHTaXHOIA 3aLLeNKM. ITOT KPOHLUTENH
$aKTUYECK MeHAeT NONOMeHNe MOHTaHbIX 3alL{eNoK
TaKum 06pa3om, uTobbl po3etku PDU mornn 6biTb
00paLLeHbl K 3a[iHeii CTOpOHe WKada.
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YcTaHoBKa

Mopkntouenne PDU

m Kaxpas Mogenb UMeeT 1 Wi 2 BXOAHbIX pa3beMa pa3iiAuHoro Tuna.

Heittpans/N
(cunmii)

Oasa/L[®]
(KopuuHeBbiIit)

3emna
(wento-
3eneHblil)

L6-30P IEC309 32 A, LIBET
CUHNR (2P + B)
Makc. BXoaHoii TOK
B amnepax
(orp
HanmeHoBanmne i MNpep Annna
mopenu BxopHoii pasbem WHypaup ) i i TOKa WHypa Pozetku
2 BYXNOMIOCHbIX
Ha20A (8 Bcero 48 wr.:
PDUMV30HV2 L6-30P 24A 200-240B 200-240B COOTBETCTBUM 2 rpynnbi no 4 wr. Tuna (19
napameTpamm Lenu 120 wr. tuna (13
nuTaHws) Im
2 071HONOMOCHbIX
Ha20A (8 Bcero 48 wr.:
PDUMV32HV IEC 309}2 A UBET 32A 200-2408 200-2408 COOTBETCTBUN C 2rpynnbi no 4 wr. una (19
CUHWR (2P + )
napameTpamm Lenu 120 wr. tuna (13
nuTaHus)
m [opKniounTe BXOAHOI pasbem K COBMECTUMOMY 4 16-30P N\
WCTOYHUKY NUTAHNA NEPEMEHHOI0 TOKA Ha Ballem
obbexTe.

MoK 0uMTE BXOAHBIE Pa3beMbl BaLLEro
000pyL0BAHMA K COOTBETCTBYIOLLNM BbIXOAHBIM
po3etkam PDU.

Mpumeyanne. He pekomeHzyetca noaknioyatb k PDU
notpebuTenel, HaXoAALLMXCA NOA HanpaxeHnem. Ecm
MOAKNIoYaeMblit noTpebutens cHabeH Bblktouatenem ON/
OFF (BK/1/BbIKI), To nepex noAkntoueHem nepeseuTe ero 8
nonoxexue OFF (BbIKN).

OuKcauma BXOJHOTO WHYpa (ONLMoHanbHo)

3aduKcupyiite pasbembl B po3eTKax npi NOMOLLy
BXOZLALLYX B KOMIUIEKT MNIACTMACCOBbIX MyQT NOJ
pasbembl (14 1 C20. MpukpenuTe MyhTy K pasbemy,
y6eansLuucs 8 Tom, uto s3biuky B ocramucs
CHapYXW, @ TaKXe B NIOTHOM NpUeraHu My¢bl.
[InA npaBunbHoro oTKN0YeHNA 060pyAOBaHUA OT

CTOYHNKA NUTAHWA BbIHUMaNiTe pasbem ¢ My¢TOI7I n3
PO3€eTKU, iepXacb 3a A3bIUKN.
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Po3eTKu: B WTaTHOM pexume paﬁOTbI PO3eTKM pacnpeaenanTt
MOLLHOCTb NepeMeHHOro Toka Mexay noAKNYEHHbIMU K HUM
JNemMeHTaMu 060pyn03aH|/|ﬂ.

-
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N —

Mpepoxpakutenb Bo3paTa
B MICXOAHOE NON0XKeHMe

21-03-406-93338D.indb 26

AmnepmeTp: CyMMapHbIii SneKTpUYecKuii Tok, NoTpednsemblil kaxfoil rpynnoii Harpykiu,
BbICBEUMBAETCA HA MHANKATOPe LMGPOBOr0 M3MepUTeNa JaHHOI rpynnbl B amnepax.

ABTOMaTHYeCKUil BbIKNIoYaTenb (B HEKOTOPbIX MOAENAX): kaxAad rpynna Harpy3km
3alLMLLeHa aBTOMATUYECKIM BbIKouaTenem. Ecnu Harpy3ka, co3aaBaemas noaKNI0YeHHbIM
000py/10BaHMeEM, NPEBBILIAET MAKCUMATbHO IONYCTUMYIO Harpy3Ky AnA 3Tux rpynn posetok PDU, To
NpOMCX0ANT CpabaTbiBaHIe aBTOMATUYECKOTO BbkNlouaTens. OTCOANHMUTE U30BITOUHYIO Harpy3Ky 1
BEPHUTE BbIKNI0YaTeNb B UCXOAHOE NONOXEHMe.

Hpumeuanue. Ka)K)lbIVI BbIK/NoyaTenb 0CHaLlaeTcA npeAoXpaHuTe/ieM Bo3BpaTa B UCXOAHOE NON0XeHne

CLieNblo NPe/i0TBPaLLEHNA ero CyYaiiHoro pacuennenua. [ind nepesoaa nepekntoyaTena B NON0XeHue "BbIKN."
B(TaBbTe 0TBEPTKY C MIOCKNM Xanom B rHe3fjo c6poca B ICXOAHOE NONOMeEHKe.

MoHTaXHbIe KPOHILTEeIiHbI: 3TV KPOHLLUTEIIHbI NCNONb3YHoTCA ANA MoHTaxa PDU anbTepHaTuBHbIM
nocobom.

MoHTaxHble 3aLienku: YCTaHaBNMBAOTCA Ha TbINbHON CTOpOHe PDU 3aBogom-13roToButeNeM i
NCNoNb3yKTCA iNA €ro MOHTaXa 6e3 nomowyy VHCTPYMEHTOB. ﬂpumeqauwe. [InA MoHTaxa B CTOMKM
Pa3nnNyHOro TMNa B KOMNIEKTE NOCTABNAKTCA YETbIPE AONONHUATENIbHBIE MOHTAXHbIE 3aLLieNkKi.

BcnomorarenbHoe monTaxHoe npucnoco6nexne PDUMVROTATEBRKT: 311 V-06pa3Hble
KPOHLUTeiiHbI CNeyeT Mcnonb3oBaTb Ans yctaHoski PDU Takim 06pa3om, 4tobbl ero po3eTky Obin
obpaLLieHbl K 3aHeii CTOpOHe CTOMKM.

Mydra pazbema C14: (onuna) 3aduKkcupyiite pa3bembl B po3eTkax npu NOMOLLM BXOAALLWX B
KOMNAEKT NNAacTMaccoBblx MydT nog pasbembl C14. Tpukpenute myQTy K pasbemy, yoeansLumncs
B TOM, YTO A3bIYKI OCTANCh CHAPYKH, @ TaKxKe B MIIOTHOM NpuneraHin MyQTol. [ina npaunbHoro
OTK/KYEHA 060pY0BAHNA OT UCTOYHNKA NUTAHIA BbIHUMATE pasbem ¢ MydToil U3 po3eTki,
JAepKach 3a A3bIYKY.

Mydra pazbema C20: (onuua) 3aduKkcupyiite pa3bembl B po3eTkax npu NOMOLLM BXOAALLWX B
KOMMMEKT NNacTMaccoBbix MyhT nog pasbembl C20. Mpukpenute MydTy K pasbemy, yoeanBiuncs
B TOM, 4TO A3bIYKI OCTAINCh CHAPYW, a TaKxKe B MIOTHOM NpuAeraHi MyTol. [1nA npasunbHoro
0TK/I0YeHIA 060PYA0BaHIA OT UCTOUHIKA NUTaHUA BbIHUMAIITe pasbem ¢ MyQToil 3 po3eTki,
Jepxach 3a A3bIUKY.

BuHT 3a3emnenuna: nCnonb3yeTca Ana coefnHeHua ¢ Nto6bIM 060pyﬂoBaHVIeM, TpeﬁleLI.ll/IM
3a3emneHua waccu.
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TexHuyeckoe o6cnymuBaHue

Ha npuo6peteHoe Bamu u3genue Mapkw Tripp Lite pacnpocTpaHaeTca AeiicTBIe rapaHTyM, YCI0BUA KOTOPOIt U3N0XKeEHbI B HACTOALLEM
pykoBogctae. Kpome Toro, komnanus Tripp Lite npegnaraet paa Mporpamm paciumpenHoii rapaTiti u 06cnyxuBaHmua Ha oGbekTe.
Bonee noapo6Has uHdopmaLus o TeXHIYECKOM 06CTYKMBaHIY U3NOXKeHa Ha CTpaHmLe www.tripplite.com/support. Mepea
BO3BPATOM CBOET0 M3eNs B LeNAX TEXHUYECKOro 00CNyKMBaHA NPOCbOa BbINONHUTH ClIeAYIoLLMe AeiCTBIAS:

1. BHMMaTenbHo u3yuute NopAaoK MOHTaXa U SKCNIyaTaLuy yCTPOVICTBA, NPUBE/EHHbIi B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, BO
u3bexaue npobiiem, KoTopble MOryT BO3HUKHYTb B X0/ PaboTbl 13-3a HENMPaBHbHOT0 MOHUMAHWA NPUBEAEHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE yKa3aHMWil.

2. Ecnnpobnemy pewnTb He yaanoch, He obpaLuaiitech k NpojaBLy v He BO3BpaLLaiiTe U3fenue emy. B 31om cnyyae nocetute
WIHTEPHET-CTpaHuLy no agpecy: www.tripplite.com/support.

3. Eow Bo3HuKwas npobnema Tpebyet npoBeaeHA PeMOHTa UK TEXHUYECKOro 06CNYKMBAHNA, 3ailANTE HA CTPAHMLY WWW.
tripplite.com/support 1 HaxmuTe Ha ccblnky Product Returns (Bo3gpat ngenuii). 3aech Bbl MoxeTe 3anpocutb Homep Returned
Material Authorization (RMA) (pa3peLueHue Ha BO3BpaT MaTepuasnoB), KOTopblii HEOOXOAUM ANA NPOBEAEHNA TEXHUUECKOro
00Ny xMBaHNA. [InA 3an0NHeHA 3T0i NPOCTOi OHNAIH-GOPMbI NOTPebyeTCA ykasaTb HOMep MOAENM U CePUIHBIA HoMep
BaLLIero U3Aenus, a Takxe obLyme cBefeHna o nokynarene. Homep RMA BMecTe ¢ ykasaHuAMM N0 TpaHCNOPTUPOBKe byaeT
HanpaeneH Bam o 31eKTPOHHOI nouTe. Ha kakve 6bl T Hu 66110 yObITKM (NPAMbIe, KOCBEHHbIE, NOCNEAYIOLLNE NN Bbi3BaHHblE
0C00bIMY 06CTOATENbCTBAMY), CBA3AHHbIE C TPAHCMOPTUPOBKOI M3AeNNA B aapec komnaxuu Tripp Lite unn ee ynonHomoueHHoro
CePBIACHOTO LieHTPa, AICTBINE FapaHTUM He pacnpocTpaHAeTca. (ToUMOCTb TPAHCMOPTUPOBKI U3KeNMit B aapec Komnauy Tripp
Lite unu ee ynonHOMOoueHHOro cepBICHOTO LieHTpa JoMHa ObITb onnayeHa aBaHcom. Homep RMA fomxeH 6biTb yKasaH Ha
BHeLLHeii CTOpOHe ynakoBKi. Eciv Bo3BpaT U3Aenna npon3BoauTCA B Nepuog AeiiCTBUA rapaHTui, TO HeOOXOANMO NPUNOXUTD
Komuio TOBApHOTo Yeka NpoAaBLa. Bo3spar u3nenva Ana npoBeAeHNA PEMOHTa WY TEXHUUECKOro 06CNyKBAHIA JOMKEH
MPOU3BOANTHCA 3aCTPAX0OBAHHbIM NEPEBO3UMKOM M0 AAPECy, ykasaHHOMY B 0TBETE Ha Balll 3anpoc Homepa RMA.
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lapaHTHitHble 06513aTeNbCTBa

OrPAHUYEHHAA TAPAHTUA CPOKOM 2 TOLIA

MpopaseL| rapaHTUpyeT OTCyTCTBYE HbIX e)eKTOB MaTepHana uni u3r B TeueHvte 2 /1eT C MOMEHTa NepBOHaYabHOI MOKYMKI AaHHOTO
W3QINUA PK YCTIOBUY €r0 UCTIONb30BAHNA B COOTBETCTBYY CO BCEMY NPUMEHVIMbIMU K HeMy yka3aHuAMM. B cydae nposiBneHma kakvx-nubo AedexTos
MaTepuana i u3r B TeyeHue 0 nepyopa MpoiaeL 0CyLeCTBAACT PEMOHT Wi 3aMeHy JJaHHOTO U3AEANA UCKMIOUUTENbHO N0 CBOeMY

ycmoTpenmto. 06cnyxkuBaHme No HacTosLLelt TapaHTUN MPOM3BOANTCA TONIbKO NP YCIOBUN AOCTABKY AW OTAPABKI BaMy 6pakoBaHHOTO U3aenus (c
NpeABapUTENbHOI ONNaToii BCeX Pacxo/0B Mo ero TPAHCMOPTUPOBKe Wik AocTake) no agpecy: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Pacxoab!
110 06paTHo#i TpaHCMOPTUPOBKe U3aenna onnauusalotca MpogasLiom. lepea Bo3spatom nio6oro o6op ananp pemoHTa bC
UHdOpMaLMei Ha cTpamLe www.tripplite.com/support.

JNIEVICTBUE HACTOAILLIEV TAPAHTIW HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CTYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA WM OBPEXZIEHNSA B PE3YTILTATE ABAPUN,
HEHAZNEXALLETO ICMOMb30BAHWA, HAPYLUEHIA NPABIN SKCMINYATALIMI N XAATHOCTIA. TPOABEL| HE NPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKIX IBHO
BbIPAXEHHBIX TAPAHTIAV 3A UCKMIQYEHEM NMPAMO U3NOXKEHHON B HACTOALLEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKTHOYEHWEM CTTYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHbIX
JNIEVICTBYIOLLIAM 3AKOHOZATENbCTBOM, BCE MOZPA3YMEBAEMbIE FAPAHTUN, BK/TIOYAA BCE TAPAHTIM MPUTOAHOCTY ZANA MPOAAXN AN
11CMONb30BAHMA MO HASHAYEHNIO, OTPAHUYEHBI 10 MPOJOMKIUTENBHOCTY EVICTBIAA BbILLEYKA3AHHBIM TAPAHTUIHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 113
HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTIW ABHbIM OBPA30M WCK/TIOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CTYYAVHBIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKIA. (B HekoTopbix wraTax He Aonyckaetcs
BBEZEHe OrpaHNyeHuii Ha NPOAOIKUTENBHOCTb AEICTBUA TEX WM UHbIX NOAPA3yMeBAEMbIX FapaHTHii, @ B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKMIOYEHIe UK OrpaHitueHme
pa3mepa No6OUHbIX U KOCBEHHDIX YOBITKOB. B 3TUX CyyasX BbILLEM3NIOXEHHbIE OTPAHUYEHIS WM UCKITKUEHUA MOTYT Ha BAC He PacnpoCTPaHATLCA.
HacroAian [apaHTA NpesoCTaBnAeT Bam KOHKPETHbIE opuAMEckVe NpaBa, a Habop Apyrix BaLLVX MPaB MOXET ObITb PasNMYHbIM B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
H0pUCAMKLMK).

BHUMAHWE! [lo Hauana ncnonb3oBaHUA aHHOrO YCTPOIACTBA NONb30BaTENb J0MKeH YOEAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNIAETCA MPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHOLMM
1Ny 6e3onacHbIM AnA NpeAnonaraemoro NpuMeHeHIa. B ceAsm ¢ 60MbLUM pasHo06pasviemM KOHKPETHbIX MpUMeHeHWIi NPOU3BOAUTEND He AAET Kakux-nnbo
33BepeHMiA U rapaHTUii OTHOCUTENbHO MPUTOAHOCTY AAHHDIX M3AENMIE ANA KAKOro-NIMGO KOHKPETHOTO MPUMEHEHMA U UX COOTBETCTBHA KaKUM-N160
KOHKPETHbIM TpeboBaHMAM.

UpeHTudMKaLMOHHbIE HOMEpa CO0TBETCTBUA HOPMATUBHBIM TPe6OBAHUAM

B iensx cepTuduKaLym Ha COOTBETCTBIE HOPMATUBHBIM TPEGOBAHIAM V1 OM03HaBaHIA PUOGpETEHHOMY BaMu 13henuio Mapkw Tripp Lite npucsoe yHMKaﬂbeIM
CepuiiHbiil Homep. CepuiiHblii HoMep pacrionaraeTca Ha 3aBOICKOIA TABNIMUKe BMeCTe Co BceMu Heof OTMETKaMM O T} 1 TIpoYeit UHQOF

My 3anpoce MHGOPMALIIY 0 COOTBETCTBIAV IAHHOTO M3AEMA HOPMATUBHbIM TPeGOBAHIAM 06A3aTENbHO iiTe ero cepuiiblii Homep. (epuiiHbiit Homep He
CTIefiyeT NyTaTb C HaUMeHOBaHMEM MapKV1 U3AE/iA Wi HOMEPOM ero Mofieni.

WNudopmauua no sbinonHeHmio Tpebosanmii lupektusbl WEEE ana nokynateneii n nepepa6orunkos npopykuun komnanun Tripp Lite
(aBnawowmxca pesupertamu EBponeiickoro cotosa)

CornacHo nonoxexnam [lupeKTIBbI 00 yTUNN3ALMN OTXO/0B INEKTPUYECKOTO U INEKTPOHHOTO 060pyaoBaHMA (WEEE)  ucnonHuTenbHbIX
PacnopaKeHuii No ee NpUMeHeHIo, NPy NOKyMKe NoTpe6uTensm1 HOBOr0 NEKTPUYECKOTo UK IMEKTPOHHOT0 060pyA0BaHNA
npou3BozacTBa Komnawwy Tripp Lite oHM nonyyatoT npaso Ha:

« [pogaxy craporo 060pyA0BaHIA N0 NPUHLIAMY "0ZUH K 0AHOMY" W/ Ha SKBUBANEHTHOI OCHOBE
(B 33BUCUMOCTI OT KOHKPETHOI CTPaHbI)

« Otnpasky HoBoro 06op Ha nepepaoTky nocne MIbHOM BbIPAOTKM ero pecypca

Komnanus Tripp Lite noctosHHO COBEPLUEHCTBYET (BOK NPOAYKLNI. B cBA3M € 3TUM BO3MOXHO U3MEHEHIE TEXHUYECKNUX XapakTepucTuk 6e3
npeABapuTeNbHOTO yBEAOMIEHUA.
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